

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE. 1901.

12

#### 010

Снар. 394

Section 4, chapter 37, special laws 1899, amended.

Tolls established. TICONIC FOOT BRIDGE-ENCHANTED STREAM DAM CO.-JONESPORT.

Chapter 394.

An Act to amend the charter of the Ticonic Foot Bridge Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section four of chapter thirty-seven of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine is hereby amended by inserting the word 'not' between the words "shall" and "apply" in the fourth line thereof, so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 4. A toll is hereby granted and established for the benefit of said corporation, not exceeding two cents for each foot passenger crossing said bridge, and the provisions of section one of chapter fifty of the revised statutes shall not apply to said corporation.'

Approved March 19, 1901.

#### Chapter 395.

An Act to extend an act, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Enchanted Stream Dam and Improvement Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The charter granted to Charles Lawrence, Hiram Lawrence, Greenleaf Lawrence, all of Gardiner, J. Manchester Haynes of Augusta, S. W. Philbrick and William Snow of Skowhegan, their associates and assigns, by chapter one hundred and sixtyeight of the private and special laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine, is hereby extended two years from the sixteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and one.

Approved March 19, 1901.

Chapter 396.

An Act to repeal Chapter one hundred and thirty-one, Laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-three, relating to Herring Fisheries in the Town of Jonesport.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section J. Chapter one hundred and thirty-one, laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-three, relating to herring fisheries in the town of Jonesport is hereby repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 19, 1901.

Charter extended for two years.

Chapter 131, laws of 1853 repealed.